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113th Session Judgment No. 3127

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mrs V. C. agaitie Centre
for the Development of Enterprise (CDE) on 1 OctoB810 and
corrected on 4 November 2010, the CDE's reply oF&lruary 2011,
the complainant’s rejoinder of 24 March, the Céentsairrejoinder of
3 June, the complainant’s additional submissiond®flune and the
CDE's final observations of 10 October 2011;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, and VII oétBtatute of the
Tribunal,

Having examined the written submissions and decided to
order hearings, for which neither party has applied

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, a Greek national born in 1963ngdi the
Centre for the Development of Industry (CDI), whigvas later
replaced by the CDE, in 1987. From 1 March 2008ts#d the post
of Coordinator, under a contract for an indefirpriod of time. She
was employed in the Operations Management Depattraerihe
Centre’s headquarters.
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The CDE is an institution jointly administered HyetAfrican,
Caribbean and Pacific Group of States (ACP) and Ebneopean
Union (EU). In 2007 a study on the future of thentte was
conducted at the initiative of the European ComioissOn the basis
of the conclusions of the study, a joint ACP-EUktégrce was set
up to discuss, in particular, the reorganisationthef CDE. At the
same time, the Centre produced a strategy docusetting out new
priorities for its work, and drew up a budget fbe tyear 2009 which
included a planned staff reduction at headquarterghe light of
the ongoing discussions and the documents it haduged, the
Centre concluded that it was necessary to incrigasefficiency and
it undertook a study with the main aim of “revieginthe
competencies and skills of [its] teams”. This stuehs entrusted to a
firm of consultants, which then invited all the fstmembers of the
Centre to prepare for a personal skills assessofettieir individual
competencies, as had been announced to them ond@&12009.

By a letter dated 2 December 2009 the Directorhef €entre
informed the complainant that, as a result of theeting held on
the same day by the CDE Executive Board on theudsting of
the Centre, her post had been suppressed. Her ymgibd would
cease after a notice period of nine months, andashed receive an
indemnity in accordance with Article 34 of the $ta&kgulations. On
7 December 2009 the complainant asked the Deputgcior for a
copy of her personal skills assessment. He refiatthe consultancy
firm could provide her with comments and recommdioda, but not
with a copy of the assessment itself.

In an e-mail dated 20 January 2010 the complainaidt the
Director that she could not understand the decisib2 December
2009, which she considered to be illogical, illegahethical and
lacking reasons. On 6 May 2010 she wrote to thedbor ad interim
seeking explanations. She told him that the forDieector and the
former Deputy Director had assured her that, ifisl@oved “certain
aspects” of her work, the CDE might review its dem. She stated
that no grounds had been given for the decisiot,aaked for it to be
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reviewed. On 18 May she sent the members of theixe Board
a request for the appointment of a conciliator,actordance with
Article 4 of Annex IV to the Staff Regulations, thg that she had not
received a reply to her “internal complaint” of 28nuary within the
two-month time limit specified in Article 66 of tigtaff Regulations.

On 16 July 2010 the Director ad interim informede th
complainant that her request was inadmissible, usscghe had not
lodged an internal complaint, in the meaning ofidlet 66(2) of the
Staff Regulations, against the decision of 2 Deam009 within
the required time limit of two months. Indeed, hensidered that
her e-mail of 20 January 2010 was not an interoabptaint, either
in form or in substance. Noting that on 22 June Bhd sent the
Administration a copy of a letter dated 25 Janu0%0 in which she
challenged the suppression of her post and whielcktimed to have
delivered by hand to the former Director, he statest no trace of
the original letter had been found in the Centm&sords, and he
questioned its authenticity given that her requesi8 May 2010
made no reference to it. In her complaint before Tmibunal, the
complainant states that she is impugning the datisf 2 December
20009.

B. The complainant asserts that she has exhaustedntéenal
remedies available to her. She explains that henié-of 20 January
2010 had not taken the form of a “quasi-contentistegement of
case”, particularly because she did not have thistasce of a lawyer,
but that it was indeed an internal complaint witkiie meaning of
Article 66 of the Staff Regulations. Having recelveo reply from
the Centre, on 18 May she filed a request for d@ticin, which
was rejected on 16 July 2010. She also assertssthaé the decisions
of 2 December 2009 and 16 July 2010 adversely taifleber, the
Tribunal is competent to deal with her case. Moegpaccording to
Article 4(3) of Annex IV to the Staff Regulatiorthe appointment of
the conciliator should have taken place within 4&y<dof her request
of 18 May, i.e. no later than 2 July 2010. As tHeECdid not reply to
that request until 16 July 2010, she considersth®time limit for her
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to file a complaint with the Tribunal must run fr@nJuly, and having
filed her complaint on 1 October 2010, in her vighe has complied
with the time limit.

On the merits, the complainant contends that tis¢érueturing
process took place in a completely non-transpareatner. She
complains inter alia that she was given no useftdrination as to
the exact scope of the restructuring, which, in bpmion, was
conducted in the absence of any predetermined tbgetriteria. She
also argues that the reason given for the deciEi@December 2009
— that her post was being suppressed — was mistalece she
continued to perform her duties for several mon8ie questions why
the suppression of her post should result in theitation of her
contract, and she queries the criteria used inrdadeeach the latter
decision. She also points out that she has neeiverl her personal
skills assessment, although, in her view, this wa®y factor in the
restructuring process. The CDE ought to have plétaiddocument in
her personal file, as required by Article 25 of 8taff Regulations.

Subsidiarily, the complainant emphasises that dhended an
interview for the post of Chief of the Pacific Regal Office, but
was not offered the post even though she was plastdn the list
of candidates. She concludes that, contrary t@thminal's case law,
the Centre did not contemplate appointing her t@aeant post. She
also contends that the restructuring of the CDE Wwased on an
obvious error of judgement, since the process bégdore the joint
ACP-EU task force had completed its work.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to set asideddwsions of
2 December 2009 and 16 July 2010 and to order diastatement
in her previous post, or in an equivalent post.etbgr with the
reconstitution of her career. Failing this, shesasx be paid an
indemnity for material injury comprising, on theeohand, the sum
of 1,274,277.51 euros corresponding to the remtioerahe would
have received until the age of retirement, to beultiplied by
the annual cost-of-living index”, and, on the otland, the sum of
404,372.43 euros in respect of the pension rights would have
accumulated until the age of retirement. She indgahat the sum
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of 83,954.43 euros paid to her when her employroante to an end
should be deducted from the amount of this indgm&he also seeks
an indemnity of 10,000 euros for moral injury, aallvas an award of
costs, and she claims interest on all sums awdadeelr.

C. In its reply the CDE argues that the complaintriedeivable,

given that the complainant did not file an internamplaint against
the decision of 2 December 2009, as required byclar6(2) of

the Staff Regulations. The complainant’'s e-mailk06fJanuary 2010
was not a complaint within the meaning of thatcitibecause it did
not meet the substantive and formal criteria ladal in Internal Rule
No. R 30/CA/05, although at the time of signing et contract she
had stated that she had taken note of that rule. ddiendant also
denies that the letter of 25 January 2010 conetitat complaint, and
questions its authenticity. It emphasises that ¢beplainant has
failed to prove that she transmitted it to the Blioe of the Centre.

On the merits, the CDE contends that the complaiveas
“perfectly” well informed of the background to thaecision of
2 December 2009, which was taken following a restming process
which had been made known to all the staff and wkvas based on
objective criteria, namely the reduction of the dgeidand the plan
to decentralise the activities of the CDE. It alstirms that an
assessment was made of the needs of the Centref dnhd abilities
and experience of the complainant, and that afteighing up all
the factors involved it was found that she could cmntinue to be
employed at the Centre. The defendant also expthmisthe reason
why she was not given her personal skills assegsmenhich is
available to the Tribunal — was that it constitutedrely an advisory
opinion and may thus be regarded as an internabgsment tool.
The document was not placed on her personal fitause it was not a
performance evaluation. Further, the CDE claim$dwe examined
the possibility of assigning the complainant to theo post, either at
headquarters or in the field, but her profile dad match any post that
was then vacant or likely to become vacant in thartsterm. Lastly,
the reason why the restructuring began while tlvat jdCP-EU task
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force was still deliberating was that the delibiersd were taking too
long, and in September 2009 the European Commissdnurged it
to bring the process to an end.

The CDE requests the Tribunal to order the comalsito pay its
costs.

D. In her rejoinder the complainant asserts that lenptaint is
receivable. She states that her e-mail of 20 Jar2@0 was in fact a
complaint, since it proves that she intended tdlehge the decision
of 2 December 2009 in order to have it amended. &us that the
requirements of Internal Rule No. R 30/CA/05 aré acansistent with
the spirit of the informal dispute resolution prdaee. As for the letter
of 25 January 2010, this was not her internal campl but a
reminder that it had been lodged. On the meritg, slbmits that
the communications from the Centre about the retrung were
inadequate, and that her personal skills assessmentwhich she
seeks disclosure — was a document “concerning dievindstrative
status” within the meaning of Article 25 of the fffeegulations, and
should therefore have been placed on her persibmaShe also states
that she was assured by her superiors that shalveeulredeployed”.
She adds that, since she has found a new job, rtfwairg of her
current salary should be deducted from the sumiwsine is claiming
as compensation for material injury.

E. In its surrejoinder the CDE reiterates its argursetitat the
complaint is irreceivable. On the merits, it maingaits position
and affirms that the complainant was merely prothiigat every
effort would be made to redeploy her, provided atpoatching her
qualifications became vacant or was created.

F. In her additional submissions the complainant eetera letter,
which she has produced, from the Ambassador for Republic
of Vanuatu to the European Union and the KingdomBefgium,
addressed to the Director of the Centre, confirmingt she was
promised appointment as Chief of the Pacific Regfidbffice and
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suggesting that her case should be reconsiderethdkehe view that
the principles of transparency and good governamege not
respected in the restructuring process.

G. In its final observations the CDE explains that twmenplainant
had applied for the post of Chief of the Pacifigaal Office, but
her application had not been successful becauseEtlzuation
Committee considered that she did not have all tleeessary
qualifications for the post.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant, who joined the CDE on 1 Januai§719
was appointed on 1 March 2008 under a contractafoindefinite
period of time.

2. By aletter dated 2 December 2009 the DirectohefGentre
informed her that, following a meeting that day tbé Executive
Board on the restructuring of the CDE, it had belmtided that
her post would be suppressed. Her period of naticeld begin on
4 December 2009 and end on 3 September 2010. Haviaged the
reasons for that decision, she was allegedly indaknin the course
of a meeting with the Director and the Deputy Dioeovhich was
attended by the Centre’s Head of Human Resourcattte personal
skills assessment by a firm of consultants in toatext of the
restructuring of the CDE was “not bad”, and thashie improved in
certain respects the decision would be reviewede tbmplainant
requested a copy of her assessment, but her regasstenied.

3. On 20 January 2010 the complainant sent the Direatio
e-mail stating that she could not understand theiso® of
2 December 2009, which seemed to her to be “ilagidlegal,
unethical and lacking reasons”. She asserts tlaalksio wrote to him
on 25 January 2010 to obtain clarification of theunds for the
decision, inter alia.
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She did not receive any reply, and on 6 May shet sen
memorandum to the Director ad interim, primarilyéguest a review
of the decision in question.

4. As the Director ad interim failed to respond tottrequest,
the complainant decided on 18 May 2010 to seelapp®intment of a
conciliator, in accordance with Article 4, Annex,|Vf the Staff
Regulations.

By a decision of 16 July 2010, which she impugnfoilgethe
Tribunal, the Director ad interim informed her thatr request for the
appointment of a conciliator was not admissibledose she had not
lodged an internal complaint against the decisiiod December 2009
within two months of being notified of it, contratg Article 66,
paragraph 2, of the Staff Regulations.

5.  On 1 October 2010 the complainant filed her conmplaith
the Tribunal, requesting it to set aside the denisiof 2 December
2009 and 16 July 2010 and to order her reinstateraed the
reconstitution of her career, failing which sheirdls payment with
interest of an indemnity for the material injuryffeved. She asks “in
any event” an amount of 10,000 euros for the mimjary suffered
and costs.

6. The defendant argues that the complaint is irredses
under Article VII, paragraph 1, of the Statute o fTribunal, because
the complainant has not exhausted the internal dievmeavailable
to her. It asserts that she did not lodge an iatecomplaint, in the
meaning of Article 66, paragraph 2, of the Staffjlations, within
two months of being notified of the contested deaislIt considers
that the e-mail of 20 January 2010 addressed t@itestor is clearly
not an internal complaint, either in form or in stance. It adds
that neither does the letter of 25 January 201Gtdorte an internal
complaint within the meaning of the above-mentiopedagraph 2,
and in any event the complainant has not provedittever reached
the Director.
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7. In reply to this objection to receivability, the mplainant
contends that according to the Tribunal's case & internal
complaint is simply an appeal seeking the quashmgmendment of
a decision (see Judgment 500, under 3). She alsteruts that,
although the formal rules have to be strictly obsdr they must not
set traps for staff members defending their rigbi)e construed too
pedantically, and if staff members break such e, rlle penalty must
fit the purpose of the rule (see Judgment 2882eu6jl

She asserts that in this case the various forntplirements for
an internal complaint would, if followed to the tlat result in a
litigious statement of case, whereas in her vigwe ‘Yery purpose of
[...] an internal complaint is to avoid litigation & given situation
by resolving out of court a dispute between an eggl and an
employee, and it does not have to follow the formegjuirements
of contentious proceedings”. She concludes that rdgirements
imposed by Internal Rule No. R 30/CA/05 are natonformity either
with the spirit of the informal dispute resolutiprocedure or with the
literal wording of Article 66 of the Staff Regulatis, which states
merely that “[a] complaint is a written documenguesting that an
amicable solution be found to the dispute in qoesti

The complainant asserts that her e-mail of 20 Jgn2@10 does
show that she intended to appeal against the dedtekecision in
order to have it amended, and this must sufficéettne the message
as an internal complaint. She points out that she im a difficult
situation at the time and that she “did not hawe d@issistance of a
lawyer in preparing that document, which may explahy it was not
presented in any particular format”. In her viewe tbrevity of the
document is also due to the fact that she hadlimfaip a suggestion
by the Director and the Deputy Director to discties undertakings
she had been given to place her in another post.

8. According to the Tribunal's case law, for a comnuation
addressed to an organisation to constitute an §ppmsasufficient that
the person concerned clearly expresses thereiartigr intention to
challenge the decision adversely affecting him er &nd that the
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request thus formulated may be granted in some imgfahway. The

grounds for such appeals therefore have to bedstaty when the
provisions of the staff rules and regulations goireg them expressly
require this (see Judgment 3068, under 16, anthteelaw cited therein).

9. Inthe present case, the relevant provisions & éolfowing:

The first part of paragraph 2 of Article 66 of th&aff Regulations:

“Staff members, the Deputy Director and the Direataly submit to
the competent authority a complaint against an aattersely affecting
them, either where the competent authority hasntakdecision, or where
it has failed to adopt a measure prescribed byettesgulations. A
complaint is a written document requesting thataaricable solution be
found to the dispute in question. The complaint tmhes lodged within a
period of two months, failing which the complaistvioid.”

Internal Rule No. R 30/CA/05:

“2.3 [The complaint] shall contain an explicit reface to Article 66 (2)
of the staff rules and the decision at issue, & afpvhich shall be
annexed to the complaint. It shall comprise a tedaiescription of
the facts and indicate the legal grounds. The aainshall also
indicate whether he seeks a withdrawal of or anraiment to the
contested decision.

2.4 [...] It shall indicate the date and carry thgnsiture of either the
plaintiff or his legal counsel.

2.5 A complaint is deemed to have been lodged erddly it is received
by the competent authority, i.e. delivered eitherspnally by the
claimant, or by post or internal or external coutie

10. The Tribunal considers that, where an internal appe
lodged within the required time limit but fails tmmply with the
formal requirements set down in the applicable suie is for the
organisation, in the exercise of its duty of cate, enable the
complainant to correct the appeal by granting hirher a reasonable
period of time in which to do so.

11. Regardless of whether the Director of the Centralcco
establish, by means of an internal rule, furthendtmons for the
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admissibility of complaints, additional to thosédlalown in the Staff
Regulations, the Tribunal observes that the CDEdain its duty of

care by not giving the complainant a chance toembrthe complaint
submitted in her e-mail of 20 January 2010, whiutidated that she
intended to challenge the decision to supprespder

12. The foregoing considerations lead the Tribunal ordy to
dismiss the objection to receivability raised bg thefendant and to
find that the impugned decision was unlawful, dgbao note that in
this case the complainant was unduly deprived ef ¢bnciliation
procedure provided for in the Staff Regulations.

13. In its case law the Tribunal has long held thatrigbt to an
internal appeal is a safeguard which internatianal servants enjoy
in addition to their right of appeal to a judicalthority. Thus, except
in cases where the staff member concerned fordmedotlging of
an internal appeal, an official should not in piphe be denied
the possibility of having the decision which he gire challenges
effectively reviewed by the competent appeal babe( for example,
on that point Judgments 2781, under 15, and 30&8nR0).

14. The Tribunal will therefore remit the case to tHeECso that
the conciliation procedure requested by the comaldiin her letter
of 18 May 2010 can take place.

15. The unjustified refusal to initiate this concili@ati procedure
when requested to do so has had the result of idglag final
settlement of the dispute, whatever its eventutdame. Accordingly,
this decision in itself caused the complainant ripjwhich is to be
properly compensated by ordering the Centre tohgsyan indemnity
of 2,000 euros.

16. As she partly succeeds, the complainant is entitlecbsts,
which the Tribunal sets at 2,000 euros.

11
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17. The CDE, by way of a counterclaim, has requested th
Tribunal to order the complainant herself to paydosts. It is plain
from the foregoing that this counterclaim must srissed.

DECISION

For the above reasons,

The decision of 2 December 2009 is set aside.

The case is remitted to the CDE, as stated undabave.

The Centre shall pay the complainant 2,000 eunosiéwal injury.

It shall also pay her 2,000 euros in costs.

o M 0 bdhPkF

The complainant’s other claims are dismissed, ahdsCDE’s
counterclaim.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 4 May 2(M2,Seydou Ba,
President of the Tribunal, Mr Claude Rouiller, Jedgnd Mr Patrick
Frydman, Judge, sign below, as do |, Catherine EpmREgistrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 4 July 2012.
Seydou Ba
Claude Rouiller

Patrick Frydman
Catherine Comtet
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